SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 536

By COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES

April 3

1 Delete lines 6 through 11 of the printed bill and insert:

2 "(a) Locate, on premises the state agency owns or controls, devices or facilities that the state 3 agency installs, or has installed, specifically to deliver electricity to the public for motor vehicles 4 that use electricity for propulsion; and

5 "(b) Contract with a vendor that will distribute, dispense or otherwise make available electricity 6 from devices or facilities described in paragraph (a) of this subsection.

"(2)(a) The Oregon Department of Administrative Services may install or have installed devices
or facilities described in subsection (1)(a) of this section at not more than 10 locations during a
biennium.

10 "(b) A state agency other than the department may install or have installed devices or facilities 11 described in subsection (1)(a) of this section at not more than five locations during a biennium.

"(c) Notwithstanding paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subsection, a state agency may install or have installed devices or facilities described in subsection (1)(a) of this section at more than the number of locations specified in paragraph (a) or (b) of this subsection if the state agency obtains a grant to support the installations at each additional location.".

16 In line 12, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)".

17 Delete lines 20 through 22 and insert:

"(4) A state agency may by order establish and adjust prices for using devices or facilities described in subsection (1)(a) of this section that are located on premises the state agency owns or controls. The state agency shall set the price for using the devices or facilities at a level that does not:

22 "(a) Subsidize the operations of a private entity or the cost of electricity to the public; or

23 "(b) Substantially exceed the costs to the state agency of making the electricity available to the 24 public.".

25